01-12-2004 RECO
TO: The Commissioner for Patents: Please reconnection or copy(ies)
Attorney Reference No. 0241-P02965US2
Conveying Party(ies) <u>Execution Date</u>
Gary Smith December 17, 2003
William McCotter V 2 0 December 17, 2003
Thomas rughes
JoAnne Cura December 19, 2003
[ ] Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached
Receiving Party Fenner Inc. Manheim Division 311 W. Stiegel Street Manheim, PA 17545 [ ] Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached
Conveyance Type: ASSIGNMENT
Total No. of Pages of conveyance document( including any attachments)  4
Properties Conveyed [ ] Mark if additional numbers attached
Patent Application No(s).Conveyed Patent No(s). Conveyed
10/632,703
Total Number of Properties Involved 1
If this document is being filed together with a new patent application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor (mm/dd/yyyy)
Fee Amount
\$40 Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)
Method of Payment: Check (enclosed)
The Commissioner is Authorized to charge additional fees or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 04-1406
Address for Correspondence and Statement
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to the deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.
(20/203
Stephen H Eland Date
Reg. No. 41,010
Dann, Dorman, Herrell & Skillman 1601 Market Street, Suite 2400 Philadelphia, PA 19103
01/08/2004 KBETEMA1 00000042 10632703 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Patent and Trademark Assignments Created in Microsoft Word Created in Microsoft Word PATENT
File Name: J:\rr\readdata\projects\ptas\barcodes\PTAS Document Separator doc
REEL: 014861 FRAME: 0683

40.00 DP

01 FC:8021

WHEREAS, Gary Smith, herein after referred to as ASSIGNOR, is a named inventor of an invention entitled: "BI-DIRECTIONAL BELT TENSIONER" described and claimed in United States Patent Provisional Application No.60/414,861, filed September 30, 2002; and an invention described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.10/354,397, filed January 30, 2003; and an invention described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.10/632,703, filed August 1, 2003; and

WHEREAS, FENNER INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and engaged in business at Manheim Division, 311 W. Stiegel Street, Manheim, PA United States 17545, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree that, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention, including the right to claim priority to the above-referenced application in any foreign application and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, it successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on the day and month indicated below.

Date

Signature

12-17-03

ary`smith*i* 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF New Hanover

the same to be recorded as such.

Notary Public

WHEREAS, William McCotter, herein after referred to as ASSIGNOR, is a named inventor of an invention entitled: "BI-DIRECTIONAL BELT TENSIONER" described and claimed in United States Patent Provisional Application No.60/414,861, filed September 30, 2002; and an invention described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.10/354,397, filed January 30, 2003; and an invention described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.10/632,703, filed August 1, 2003; and

WHEREAS, FENNER INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and engaged in business at Manheim Division, 311 W. Stiegel Street, Manheim, PA United States 17545, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree that, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention, including the right to claim priority to the above-referenced application in any foreign application and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, it successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on the day and month indicated below.

Date

Signature

12/17/03

WILLIAM MCCOTTER

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF New Hanoner

Before me, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county aforesaid, on this <u>//</u> of <u>hecombes</u>, 2003, personally appeared William McCotter, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged that they executed the same as their free act and deed and desired the same to be recorded as such.

Notary Public

WHEREAS, Thomas Hughes, herein after referred to as ASSIGNOR, is a named inventor of an invention entitled: "BI-DIRECTIONAL BELT TENSIONER" described and claimed in United States Patent Provisional Application No.60/414,861, filed September 30, 2002; and an invention described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.10/354,397, filed January 30, 2003; and an invention described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.10/632,703, filed August 1, 2003; and

WHEREAS, FENNER INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and engaged in business at Manheim Division, 311 W. Stiegel Street, Manheim, PA United States 17545, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree that, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention, including the right to claim priority to the above-referenced application in any foreign application and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, it successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on the day and month indicated below.

Date

Signature

12-17-03

THOMAS HUGHES

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF NEW Hand Ver

Before me, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county aforesaid, on this // of ,2003, personally appeared Thomas Hughes, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged that they executed the same as their free act and deed and desired the same to be recorded as such K. KALLERO.

Notary Public

( anne

PALENY

WHEREAS, Carl Cura, herein after referred to as ASSIGNOR, is a named inventor of an invention entitled: "BI-DIRECTIONAL BELT TENSIONER" described and claimed in United States Patent Provisional Application No.60/414,861, filed September 30, 2002; and an invention described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.10/354,397, filed January 30, 2003; and an invention described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.10/632,703, filed August 1, 2003; and an invention described and claimed in International Application No. PCT/US03/30564, filed September 26, 2003;

WHEREAS, FENNER INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and engaged in business at Manheim Division, 311 W. Stiegel Street, Manheim, PA United States 17545, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree that, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention, including the right to claim priority to the above-referenced application in any foreign application and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR's undersigned legal representative hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, it successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's undersigned legal representative will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on the day and month indicated

Date

below.

Signature

12/19/03

ଏOANNE CURA Legal Representative of CARL CURA (Deceased)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF

desired the same to be recorded as such.

Motary Public

A PATENTOS

RECORDED: 01/02/2004